

No. 10-174

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY, INC., *ET AL.*
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, *ET AL.*
Respondents.

**On Appeal from the United States Court
of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER,
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,
AND CROPLIFE AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Victor E. Schwartz*
Philip S. Goldberg
Christopher E. Appel
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 783-8400
vschwartz@shb.com

** Counsel of Record*

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Of Counsel

Karen R. Harned
Elizabeth Milito
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 314-2061

H. Sherman Joyce
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 682-1163

Douglas T. Nelson
Joshua B. Saltzman
CROPLIFE AMERICA
1156 15th Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 296-1585

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS CASE IS AN UNPRECEDENTED STEP IN THE DECADES-LONG PURSUIT TO TURN THE TORT OF PUBLIC NUIS-ANCE INTO A CATCH-ALL ENVIRON-MENTAL “SUPER TORT”	6
A. Public Nuisance Law Has Distinct Elements and Boundaries	6
B. There Has Been a Campaign to Recast Public Nuisance into a “Super Tort” ...	9
C. Courts Have Rejected Efforts to Transform Public Nuisance Into a Catch-All “Super Tort”	10
II. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT STATE A VIABLE PUBLIC NUISANCE CLAIM UNDER THE FEDERAL COMMON LAW	12

A.	Plaintiffs’ Version of Public Nuisance is Unfounded in Federal and State Law.....	13
1)	Defendants Have Not Engaged in Objectively Wrongful Conduct.....	13
2)	Plaintiffs’ Allegations Belie Causation Between Defendants’ Emissions and Plaintiffs’ Injuries	18
3)	The Trusts’ Claims Violate the Special Injury Rule	23
B.	Federal Common Law Does Not Provide a Basis for Plaintiffs’ Public Nuisance Claims.....	25
III.	THIS LAWSUIT USHERS IN A NEW ERA OF FEDERAL LITIGATION	27
A.	Plaintiffs Are Attempting to “Regulate” Emissions Through the Courts.....	28
B.	The Litigation’s Sponsors Admit this Case Represents Frustration with the Legislative Process.....	30
C.	The Court Should Not Change the Tort of Public Nuisance to Allow State Attorneys General to Bring Political Lawsuits.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska Native Class v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	23
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	29
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	23
<i>California v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. C06-05755, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007).....	3, 20, 29
<i>Camden County Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001)	4, 18
<i>City of Chicago v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 2003 WL 23315567 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Oct. 7, 2003)	14
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....	3, 12, 18
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	6, 16, 26
<i>City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore & Co.</i> , No. ED-87702, 2006 WL 3780785 (Mo. Ct. App. Dec. 26, 2006)	33

<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil Co.</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>vacated</i> , No. 07-60756, 2010 WL 2136658 (5th Cir. May 28, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elect. Power Co., Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elect. Power Co., Inc.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	3, 29
<i>Diamond v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 97 Cal. Rptr. 639 (Cal. Ct. App. 1971)	3, 10
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	15
<i>Erie Railroad v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	26
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 380 (1996).....	19
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	26
<i>Gibson v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 1031, 2010 WL 2465498 (E.D. Wis. 2010)	21
<i>Goodwin v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , No. BC310105, 2005 WL 280330 (Cal. Super. Ct. order Jan. 28, 2005)	12
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	32

<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	20
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	26
<i>In re Lead Paint Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007)	4, 8, 12
<i>Landers v. E. Tex. Salt Water Disposal Co.</i> , 248 S.W.2d 731 (Tex. 1952).....	22
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	28, 32
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. TVA</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	15
<i>Penelas v. Arms Tech., Inc.</i> , 778 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001).....	27
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	4
<i>Sindell v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 607 P.2d 924 (Cal. 1980).....	22

<i>Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 91 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003).....	4
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass’n</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Schenectady Chems., Inc.</i> , 459 N.Y.S.2d 971 (Sup. Ct. 1983).....	11
<i>St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore & Co.</i> , 226 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. 2007).....	12
<i>Texas v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 956 (E.D. Tex. 1997)	12
<i>Texas Carpenters Health Benefit Fund</i> , <i>IBEW-NECA v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 664 (E.D. Tex. 1998).....	21
<i>Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	7
<i>United States v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 289 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Save Sand Key, Inc.</i> , 303 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974)	24
<i>Zafft v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 676 S.W.2d 241 (Mo. 1984)	22
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1)	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 2 Am. Law Inst., Enterprise Responsibility for Personal Injury: Reporter's Study 87 (1991)..... 33
- Robert Abrams & Val Washington, *The Misunderstood Law of Public Nuisance: A Comparison with Private Nuisance Twenty Years After Boomer*, 54 Alb. L. Rev. 359 (1990) 24
- Affordable Power Alliance, Potential Impact of EPA Endangerment Finding on Low Income Groups and Minorities, (Mar. 2010)..... 17
- Denise E. Antolini, *Modernizing Public Nuisance: Solving the Paradox of the Special Injury Rule*, 28 Ecol. L.Q. 755 (2001)..... 9, 10
- Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr. & Dominic Lanza, *Global Warming Tort Litigation: The Real "Public Nuisance,"* 35 Ecology L. Currents 80 (2008)..... 25
- John Carey & Lorraine Woellert, *Global Warming: Here Come the Lawyers*, Bus. Week, Oct. 30, 2006 28
- Congressional Budget Office, 110th Cong., Effects of Gasoline Prices on Driving Behavior and Vehicle Markets (2008) 17
- John L. Diamond, Cases and Materials on Torts 256 (West Grp., 1st ed. 2001) 21

Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 180 (2000).....	21
Jessica Dye, <i>Lugar Floats New Energy Plan Minus Cap-And-Trade</i> , Law 360, March 10, 2010	16-17
Jessica Dye, <i>Senate Punts Climate Bill to Fall, Puts Focus on BP</i> , Law 360, July 22, 2010.....	16
Environmental Litigation: Law and Strategy 1 (Cary R. Perlman, ed. 2009).....	28
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Federal Preemption, and Federal Common Law, in Nuisance Cases</i> , 102 N.W.U. L. Rev. 551 (2008).....	26
Jack H. Friedenthal <i>et al.</i> , <i>Civil Procedure</i> 223 (1985).....	26
Donald G. Gifford, <i>Public Nuisance as a Mass Products Liability Tort</i> , 71 U. Cin. L. Rev. 741 (2003).....	6, 15
Phil Goldberg, <i>Why Progressives Should Cool to “Global Warming” Lawsuits</i> , Progressive Pol’y Inst., Nov. 2010.....	32
Fowler V. Harper, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 20.2 (1986).....	19
W. Page Keeton <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prosser & Keeton on Torts</i> 616 (5th ed. 1984).....	9, 14, 18

<i>Key Judge Downplays Prospects for Successful Climate Change Suits</i> , Clean Air Report, Vol. 21 Iss. 5, Mar. 2, 2010	31
Jane A. Leggett <i>et al.</i> , Cong. Research Serv. Rep. for Congress, China's Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Mitigation Policies (2008).....	20
Robert Meltz, Cong. Research Serv. Rep. for Cong., Climate Change Litigation: A Growing Phenomenon (2008), at http://www.elaw.org/system/files/CRS_4_7_08.pdf	30
Natural Sources and Sinks of Carbon Dioxide, Environmental Protection Agency, Climate Change – Greenhouse Gas Emissions, at http://www.epa.gov/climatechange/emissions/co2_natural.html	20
Matthew F. Pawa & Benjamin A. Krass, <i>Global Warming as a Public Nuisance: Connecticut v. American Electric Power</i> , 16 Fordham Env'tl. L. Rev. 407 (2005).....	30-31
William L. Prosser, <i>Private Action for Public Nuisance</i> , 52 Va. L. Rev. 997 (1966)	14
Robert B. Reich, <i>Don't Democrats Believe in Democracy?</i> , Wall St. J., Jan. 12, 2000, at A22	4
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 432 (1979).....	21

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 433B (1979).....	22
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821 (1979).....	15
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821A (1979).....	7
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821C (1979).....	8, 24
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 829A (1979).....	14
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 840D (1979).....	18, 22
Restatement of the Law (Third) of Torts: Liab. for Physical & Emotional Harm § 26 cmt. j (2010).....	20
S. Res. 98, 105th Cong. (1997).....	16
Mark Schleifstein, <i>Global Warming Suit Gets Go-Ahead</i> , Times-Picayune, Oct. 17, 200	31
Victor E. Schwartz, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Neutral Principles of Stare Decisis in Tort Law</i> , 58 S.C. L. Rev. 317 (200).....	25

Victor E. Schwartz & Phil Goldberg, <i>The Law of Public Nuisance: Maintaining Rational Boundaries on a Rational Tort</i> , 45 Washburn L.J. 541 (2006)	7
Victor Schwartz <i>et al.</i> , <i>Why Trial Courts Have Been Quick to Cool 'Global Warming' Suits</i> , 77 Tenn. L. Rev. 803 (2010).....	28
Symposium, <i>The Role of State Attorneys General in National Environmental Policy: Global Warming Panel, Part I</i> , 30 Colum. J. Env'tl. L. 335 (2005)	30, 31
